AN ORDINANCE LEVYING A TAX UPON ALL OF THE TAXABLE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF MOUND CITY, MISSOURI, FOR GENERAL MUNICIPAL AND SPECIAL PURPOSES FOR THE YEAR 2024 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING THE ORDINARY AND CURRENT EXPENSES OF SAID CITY, INCLUDING LIGHTING OF PUBLIC STREETS AND ALLEYS; FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTENANCE OF THE FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY; FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH; AND FOR THE FURTHER PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS OF THE PUBLIC PARKS OF SAID CITY; AND FURTHER PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF PENALTIES ON DELINQUENT TAXES;

WHEREAS, the Budget Officer has presented a report as required by paragraph 1 of RSMo, 67.110, and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen did on the 20th day of August, 2024, hold a public hearing on the proposed rate of taxes in the Council Room at City Hall at Mound City, Missouri, proper notice having been first given as required by paragraph 2 and 4, of RSMo, 67.110, and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of said City, having read the report and recommendations of the Budget Officer and having considered the information presented at the public hearing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MOUND CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. There is hereby levied for the year 2024 upon all subjects and objects of taxation within the corporate limits of the City of Mound City, Missouri, the sum of <u>40.80</u> cents for each One Hundred Dollars assessed valuation, thereof, for the maintenance and preservation of the public library in said city, which said tax so levied shall be extended on the tax books as a library tax and when collected to be kept separate from the other taxes of said city and applied solely for the purpose levied.
- Section 2. There is hereby levied for the year 2024 upon all subjects and objects of taxation within the corporate limits of the City of Mound City, Missouri, the sum of 30.74 cents for each One Hundred Dollars assessed valuation, thereof, for the maintenance and preservation of the public parks in said city, which said tax so levied shall be extended on the tax books as a public park tax and when collected to be kept separate from the other taxes of said city and applied solely for the purpose levied.
- Section 3. There is hereby levied for the year 2024 upon all subjects and objects of taxation within the corporate limits of the City of Mound City, Missouri, the sum of 18.44 cents for each One Hundred Dollars assessed valuation, thereof, for the maintenance and preservation of the public's health in said city, which said tax so levied shall extend on the tax books as a public health tax and when collected to be kept separate from the other taxes of said city and applied solely for the purpose levied.
- Section 4. There is hereby levied for the year 2024 upon all subjects and objects of taxation within the corporate limits of the City of Mound City, Missouri, the sum of 86.06 cents for each One Hundred Dollars of assessed valuation, thereof, for the purpose of carrying on the city government and paying the expenses of said city government of the City of Mound City, which said tax, so levied, shall be extended on the tax books as a tax for general municipal purposes and, when collected to be kept separate and apart from the other taxes of said city and applied solely for the purposes levied.

Section 5. There is hereby levied for the year 2024 upon all subjects and objects of taxation within the corporate limits of the City of Mound City, Missouri, the sum of 30.00 cents for each One Hundred Dollars assessed valuation, thereof, for the purpose of providing funds for the defraying of the expenses of street lighting which said tax has been approved by the voters at an election held April 5, 2022, and when so levied shall be extended on the tax books as a tax for general municipal purposes and, when collected to be kept separate and apart from the other taxes of said city and applied solely for the purpose levied.

Section 6. All the taxes levied in the ordinance which shall remain unpaid on the first day of January, 2025 shall be deemed to be delinquent taxes and if any taxpayer shall fail or neglect to pay the Holt County Collector his taxes before the same shall become delinquent, it shall be the duty of the Holt County Collector to collect and account for an additional tax as a penalty of two percent (2%) per month upon all taxes collected by him after the same have become delinquent, as aforesaid, and in computing additional tax or penalty a fractional part of a month shall be counted as a whole month, but the total amount of said penalty shall not exceed eighteen percent (18%) per year.

Section 7. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ TWO (2) TIMES, PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Mound City, Missouri this 20th day of August, 2024.

VOTE: James H. Krueger Y Bob Heck Y Kristine Gibson Matthew Stiens Y

Approved this 20th day of August, 2024.

Randy Miller, Mayor

Annissa Brandon,

City Clerk

ATTEST:

(SEAL)